iy Arcves . Hilltown Free Church Baptisms 1846 - 1893 Iumins, P

City Archives
Child Dob Baptised Year Birth Place  Father's First Father's Father's Mother's Mother's Address Minister Serial
names Surname Occupation Prename Surname
Margaret Playfair Oct 7th 1860 Joseph Painton ? Farm Servant Mary McLawrie Rev'd J Baxter 396
?
Joseph Aug 10th Sept 4th 1888 John Pantin Isabella Reid 1072
John McKenzie Feb 13th 1863 Joseph Panton Mary McKenzie Rev'd J Baxter 446
/[Fenton
Jane Smith May 25th 1872 James Paterson Martha Haines ? Rev'd J Baxter 695
Elizabeth Kerr July 8th 1870 James Paterson Elizabeth Weir Rev'd J Baxter 646
Peter Grant June 18th Aug 14th 1882 James Paterson Catherine Grant 945
June 15th June 30th 1885 James Paterson Catherine Grant 1016
Margaret May 27th 1869 James Paterson Martha Saunders Rev'd J Baxter 610
McGregor
Janet Apr 15th June 3rd 1885 James Paterson Catherine Grant 1008
Sept 8th Sept 24th 1848 Dundee Robert Patricks Tailor Janet Spence Crichton Street Rev'd John 75
Baxter
Alexander July 30th 1874 James Patullo Margaret Nicoll Rev'd J Baxter 746
Charles Mcintosh Jan 13th Jan 20th 1861 Pearrce Mary Mclintosh Rev'd J Baxter 403
Mary Jan 27th Feb 20th 1859 John Pearson Mechanic Mary Mclntosh Rev'd J Baxter 360
Isabella June 5th June 11th 1850 Charles Peat Merchant Isabella Wann ? Rev'd John 134
Baxter
Jane Sept 7th 1852 James Peddie Upholsterer Ann Hardie 218
Robert Oct 28th 1865 John Peebles Susan Mitchell Rev'd J Baxter 522
Agnes May 4th 1867 John Peebles Susan Mitchell Rev'd J Baxter 574
Margaret Feb 6th 1870 John Peebles Susan Mitchell Rev'd J Baxter 630
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Child

William Boyter
Charles

Robert Shepherd
Christina

James

James Playfair ?
Leslie

Helen Fairweather
Alssine ?
McGregor

Henry Playfair ?
Betty Fraser
William Barrie
James Fraser
Margaret Stewart
Margaret
Elizabeth
Campbell

Agnes

Henry

Jessie Fraser

John

Dob

Mar 30th

Nov 24th

Mar 27th

Nov 3rd

July 15th

Aug 16th

Sep 23rd

Nov 4th

Mar 30th

Mar 29th

Jan 6th

Sept 9th

Aug 13th

May 18th

Jan 7th

Apr 14th

Apr 4th

Aug 22nd

Declsr

Baptised

December
1931

Jan 16th

Nov 11th
Nov 9th

Dec 19th

apr 12th

June 15th

Year

1865

1889

1887

1858

1886

1859

1886

1885

1883

1865

1877

1866

1866

1871

1876

1874

1880

1872

1866

1870

Birth Place

Father's First
names

David

Charles

David

James

Charles

John

David

Charles

Charles

David

David

John

David

David

John

John

Charles

John

David

John

VLA

Father's
Occupation

Father's
Surname

Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook Lawyer
Pennycook
Pennycook Farm Servant
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook
Pennycook

Pennycook
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Mother's
Prename

Ann

Helen

Annie

Christina

Helen

Catherine

Annie

Helen

Helen

Ann

Ann

Catherine

Ann

Anne

Catherine

Catherine

helen

Catherine

Ann

Catherine

Mother's Address

Surname

Steart

Doig

Shepherd

McGregor

Doig

Barrie

Shepherd

Doig

Doig

Stewart

Hume

Barrie

Stewart

Stewart

Barrie

Barrie

Doig

Barrie

Barrie

Minister

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Seria

501

1088

1052

356

1046

372

1033

1018

980

500

812

526

555

674

792

733

886

688

557

658



Child

David Henderson

Marianne

Marshall

Georgina Panton

James Neelson

Catherine

David Peter

Margaret

Batsy

David

Jessie ann

Anna Margaret

Alexander Abbott

Joan Pennycook

David McGregor

Catherine Day

David

Peter

Alexander

Andrew

Dob

Jan 28th

Jann

Jan 2nd

Mar 28th

July 4th

Sept 29th

May 5th

Fev 25th

Jan 31st

Apr 29th

May 18th

July 26th

June 25th

Jan 26th

aug 6th

Sept 15th

1853

Apr 9th

Dec 31st

Mar 4th

Baptised

March 2004

Feb 24th

Feb 223rd
May 27th
June 5th

Aug 1st

Oct 6th

Sept 14th
Jan 30th
1854
May 3rd

Feb 7th

Year

1882

1891

1863

1866

1862

1864

1869

1860

1851

1878

1853

1847

1883

1881

1880

1854

1855

1849

1888

Birth Place

May 29th

Dundee

Dundee

Father's First

names

Charles

Charles

John

David

David

David

David

Alexander

Alexander

Andrew

Alexander

Alexr

Andrew

Andrew

Thomas

David

David

James

Andrew

Father's
Occupation

Father's
Surname

Pennycook
Pennycook
Perry ?
Peter
Peter
Peter
Peters
Petrie

Philip Lapper
Philip
Philip
Philip Packar

Philip

Philip
Plooard
Preston  Carter
Pride Warper
Tailor

Primrose

Puillips
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Mother's
Prename

Helen

Helen

Catherine

Margaret

Margaret

Margaret

Margaret

Catherine

Agnes

Alice Lamb

Agnes

Agnes

Helen Lamb

Marian Lamb

Jassie

Helen

Elizabeth

Celia

Alison Lamb

Mother's Address

Surname

Doig

Doig

Morrice

Roger

Roger

Moyes

Rodgers

Brodie

Abbott

Pennycook

Abbott

Abbot

Wellington St.

Pennycook

Pennycook

Mclintyre

Airth

Storrier

Bell Murraygate

Pennycook

Minister

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd J Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Rev'd John
Baxter

Serial

934

1106

471

539

433

487

612

375

157

839

241

42

972

911

897

273

307

92

1063
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