

## Friends of Dundee City Archives

## Hilltown Free Church Baptisms 1846 - 1893

Surnames starting by



Child	Dob	Baptised	Year	Birth Place	Father's First names	Father's Surname	Father's Occupation	Mother's Prename	Mother's Surname	Address	Minister	Serial
Margaret Playfair ?	Oct 7th		1860		Joseph	Painton ?	Farm Servant	Mary	McLawrie		Rev'd J Baxter	396
Joseph	Aug 10th	Sept 4th	1888		John	Pantin		Isabella	Reid			1072
John McKenzie	Feb 13th		1863		Joseph	Panton /Fenton		Mary	McKenzie		Rev'd J Baxter	446
Jane Smith	May 25th		1872		James	Paterson		Martha	Haines ?		Rev'd J Baxter	695
Elizabeth Kerr	July 8th		1870		James	Paterson		Elizabeth	Weir		Rev'd J Baxter	646
Peter Grant	June 18th	Aug 14th	1882		James	Paterson		Catherine	Grant			945
	June 15th	June 30th	1885		James	Paterson		Catherine	Grant			1016
Margaret McGregor	May 27th		1869		James	Paterson		Martha	Saunders		Rev'd J Baxter	610
Janet	Apr 15th	June 3rd	1885		James	Paterson		Catherine	Grant			1008
	Sept 8th	Sept 24th	1848	Dundee	Robert	Patricks	Tailor	Janet	Spence	Crichton Street	Rev'd John Baxter	75
Alexander	July 30th		1874		James	Patullo		Margaret	Nicoll		Rev'd J Baxter	746
Charles McIntosh	Jan 13th	Jan 20th	1861			Pearrce		Mary	McIntosh		Rev'd J Baxter	403
Mary	Jan 27th	Feb 20th	1859		John	Pearson	Mechanic	Mary	McIntosh		Rev'd J Baxter	360
Isabella	June 5th	June 11th	1850		Charles	Peat	Merchant	Isabella	Wann?		Rev'd John Baxter	134
Jane	Sept 7th		1852		James	Peddie	Upholsterer	Ann	Hardie			218
Robert	Oct 28th		1865		John	Peebles		Susan	Mitchell		Rev'd J Baxter	522
Agnes	May 4th		1867		John	Peebles		Susan	Mitchell		Rev'd J Baxter	574
Margaret	Feb 6th		1870		John	Peebles		Susan	Mitchell		Rev'd J Baxter	630

Child	Dob	Baptised	Year	Birth Place	Father's First names	Father's Surname	Father's Occupation	Mother's Prename	Mother's Surname	Address	Minister	Serial
William Boyter	Mar 30th		1865		David	Pennycook		Ann	Steart		Rev'd J Baxter	501
Charles	Nov 24th	December 1931	1889		Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			1088
Robert Shepherd	Mar 27th		1887		David	Pennycook		Annie	Shepherd			1052
Christina	Nov 3rd	Jan 16th	1858		James	Pennycook	Lawyer	Christina	McGregor		Rev'd John Baxter	356
James	July 15th		1886		Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			1046
James Playfair?			1859		John	Pennycook	Farm Servant	Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	372
Leslie	Aug 16th	Nov 11th	1886		David	Pennycook		Annie	Shepherd			1033
Helen Fairweather	Sep 23rd	Nov 9th	1885		Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			1018
Alssine ? McGregor	Nov 4th	Dec 19th	1883		Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			980
Henry Playfair ?	Mar 30th		1865		David	Pennycook		Ann	Stewart		Rev'd J Baxter	500
Betty Fraser	Mar 29th	apr 12th	1877		David	Pennycook		Ann	Hume			812
William Barrie	Jan 6th		1866		John	Pennycook		Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	526
James Fraser	Sept 9th		1866		David	Pennycook		Ann	Stewart		Rev'd J Baxter	555
Margaret Stewart	Aug 13th		1871		David	Pennycook		Anne	Stewart		Rev'd J Baxter	674
Margaret	May 18th		1876		John	Pennycook		Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	792
Elizabeth Campbell	Jan 7th		1874		John	Pennycook		Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	733
Agnes	Apr 14th	June 15th	1880		Charles	Pennycook		helen	Doig			886
Henry	Apr 4th		1872		John	Pennycook		Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	688
Jessie Fraser	Aug 22nd		1866		David	Pennycook		Ann	?		Rev'd J Baxter	557
John	Dec1sr		1870		John	Pennycook		Catherine	Barrie		Rev'd J Baxter	658



Child	Dob	Baptised	Year	Birth Place	Father's First names	Father's Surname	Father's Occupation	Mother's Prename	Mother's Surname	Address	Minister	Serial
David Henderson	Jan 28th	March 2004	1882		Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			934
Marianne Marshall	Jann	Feb 24th	1891	May 29th	Charles	Pennycook		Helen	Doig			1106
Georgina Panton	Jan 2nd		1863		John	Perry ?		Catherine	Morrice		Rev'd J Baxter	471
James Neelson	Mar 28th		1866		David	Peter		Margaret	Roger		Rev'd J Baxter	539
Catherine	July 4th		1862		David	Peter		Margaret	Roger		Rev'd J Baxter	433
David Peter	Sept 29th		1864		David	Peter		Margaret	Moyes		Rev'd J Baxter	487
Margaret	May 5th		1869		David	Peters		Margaret	Rodgers		Rev'd J Baxter	612
Batsy	Fev 25th		1860		Alexander	Petrie		Catherine	Brodie		Rev'd J Baxter	375
David	Jan 31st	Feb 223rd	1851		Alexander	Philip	Lapper	Agnes	Abbott		Rev'd John Baxter	157
Jessie ann	Apr 29th	May 27th	1878		Andrew	Philip		Alice Lamb	Pennycook			839
Anna Margaret	May 18th	June 5th	1853		Alexander	Philip		Agnes	Abbott		Rev'd John Baxter	241
Alexander Abbott	July 26th	Aug 1st	1847	Dundee	Alexr	Philip	Packar	Agnes	Abbot	Wellington St.	Rev'd John Baxter	42
Joan Pennycook	June 25th	Oct 6th	1883		Andrew	Philip		Helen Lamb	Pennycook			972
David McGregor	Jan 26th		1881		Andrew	Philip		Marian Lamb	Pennycook			911
Catherine Day	aug 6th	Sept 14th	1880		Thomas	Plooard		Jassie	McIntyre			897
David	Sept 15th 1853	Jan 30th 1854	1854		David	Preston	Carter	Helen	Airth		Rev'd John Baxter	273
Peter	Apr 9th	May 3rd	1855		David	Pride	Warper	Elizabeth	Storrier		Rev'd John Baxter	307
Alexander	Dec 31st	Feb 7th	1849	Dundee	James	Primrose	Tailor	Celia	Bell	Murraygate	Rev'd John Baxter	92
Andrew	Mar 4th		1888		Andrew	Puillips		Alison Lamb	Pennycook			1063

